
u 

fll 
+ 

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 

REGULATIONS 
APPLYING TO 

• * UNDERGRADUATE 
II 

• • STUDENTS 
• * 

% 

-

THE LIBRARY Or THE 

OCT 101947 
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 

OCTOBER, 1947 



CONTENTS 

Registration 

PAGI 

. . . 3 

Physical Education 6 

Military 6 

7 

Special Regulations 8 

Absences 9 

Discipline 10 

Library Regulations 10 

Examinations 11 

Grades 13 

Scholastic Delinquencies 13 

Transferred Credit 14 

Honors 16 



*/'. REGULATIONS 
pplying to Undergraduate Students 

REGISTRATION 
. Registration Days 

Days for registration are designated for each se­
mester and for the summer session. Students may not 
register by proxy and students are not admitted to 
classes unless properly registered. 
2. Physical Examinations 

All students registering in this University who have 
not previously taken here a physical examination 
must take such an examination. New students will be 
required to make appointments with the University 
Health Service for their physical examinations before 
registration. The examination is given by the Univer­
sity at the time of appointment without cost to the 
student. If the student fails to take the examination 
at the appointed time and does not present an excuse 
from the Registrar a fee of $5.00 will be charged, or 
he will be required at his own expense to be examined 
outside the University in a manner meeting the re­
quirements of the University Health Service. 

3. Number of Hours Required 
Each student is required to pursue a full program 

of studies. The number of hours varies with the col­
lege and curriculum. 

More or less than a normal program may be per­
mitted only by authority of the dean of the college. 
4. Registration of Listeners or Visitors 

Permission to attend classes as listeners is granted 
only bv permission of the instructor of the class and 
with the approval of the dean of the college or the 
director of the school concerned. Visitors are not per­
mitted in laboratory, military or physical education 
classes. 

Employees of the University must secure also the 
recommendation of the head of the department in 
which they are at work. 

Registered students on a full fee schedule and per 
sons in the permanent employ of the University are 
charged no fee for visiting classes* 

Students registered on a reduced fee hedule are 
charged a fee of $7*50 per each class attended. 

A person who visits a course as a Ustcncr \ t 
allowed an examination for credit therein at any ttme. 
5. Credit Forfeited by Re-Registration 

If a indent i emitted by tl> n of hi ollec 
to I I'eat | subject for vvhn li In I d credit 
eitl by (last wotk *1 tin* University oi bj 
t nj illow 1 for v doni el 

his i lit. W h e n a < m i thu rep< I (In* id< 

[ 3 ] 



t 
t 

liven at the end of toe repetition becomes 
rode.. (This rule does not apply In the Collet J 
beral Arte and Sciences.) 

6. Change In Study-Lists 
(a) Permission to change study-lists after regit. 

tration nay be obtained only from the dean of the 
college or the director of the school in which the 
student is enrolled. For admission to a class after 
the registration days a student must secure sis 
consent of the departmental representative in charge 
of the course, and the latter may require the student 
to pass an examination in the work already gone over 
by the class or to present satisfactory evidence of his 
ability to proceed with the class. 

(b) Changes m study-lists should be completed 
and filed at the Business C'tnce not later than twelve 
o'clock noon of the Monday following registration. 
After tins date, a fee of $1.00 is chsrged for each 
change slip issued. The Registrar is authorized to 
waive the fee for change of study-list in cases where 
the change is required by Universi ty officer. 

(c) Students already enrolled in the University will 
not be permitted to enter new classes that continue 
through the semester after the close of the thinl week 
of the semester; and permission will not be given 
such students to enter new classes continuing only a 
portion of a semester later than the close of the sec­
ond week of instruction in tin subject. Kxceptions to 
this rule will he made in t t-. s in which the student 

a failure by special examination or for similar reason*. 
(See also Rule 7a.) 
7. Withdrawals 

(a) From courses: A student who has become serf-
r i a f ' ? ! m . ; J n > ' course, cither through neglect 
S J r c . ™ abu , llty« l f > ' desires to withdraw from such 
aS£nt ff? bVCqin.1V'<1 b-v to .lean of his college to 
v5n hVJff k7 a <hu 0 f E , l o r toe course. The withdrawn 
W t t i n ^ r ? « ? £ U l h t h c r e ^ l l a r ehanse slip, sign* 

y the de-m of t i l ' j V 8 * ° f , h ° C 0 U r s 0 a n d W ^ i write unnn tuL t h ,e c o l , e ^ . concerned. The latter Wtll 
1 R r a T of F » T f DSl i* "Withdrawn, accepting 

instructor w l ^ w i l l ^ t u n r Kl£M S " ? < ? "°T t 
cial grade of the^ course I * W , e o t h a S , , U ' 

the (1UrdvernsitvhduHn'VCrs i ty : A * • * « " who loaves 
must: SffiSalf/ §S$hi?T oKF*? ° r . ! t t i m m e r " T ^ pursuing wi» aooS? M £ P. th«rwise the courses he is 
Srawal L W c " d u T l s f a T f o l f e w s ^ ^ a s f a i I u ™ - ^ 

ofVh'e c f e ' o r S c h o V ? ^ ° f ,1!C , ) e *« or Director 
(2) Obtain on the cTear°noC

<.er"0<1 a clearance paper. 
, the University officers a* " « $ P a , K T , h e signatures ot 

Director. e r s a s indicated hy the Dean or 
(3) Return thc cl*»raMM, 

Director for approval! ***** l o <"<•' Dean Of 



I 

> & 

m m 

» 

Jf 

read 

XM 

r4 

**1 

(4) Deposit the clearance paper at the Recorder's 
office. 

The same procedure must be followed by a student 
upon completion of the requirements for a degree. 
8. Supplementary Certificates from High Schools 

Supplementary certificates from high school princi­
pals covering work done and examinations taken in 
addition to work shown on certificates previously sub­
mitted may be accepted in all cases where they refer 
to work done and examinations passed prior to the 
student's admission to the University. Having once 
entered the University the student is required to ob­
tain his credit in the examinations given by the Uni­
versity, and supplementary certificates relating to sec­
ondary school work done and examinations passed in 
the summer or at other times after his entrance to the 
University are not acceptable. 

9. Students Who Have Withdrawn within the Last 
Three Weeks of the Semester or Whose Status 
Cannot Be Determined 

A student who withdraws from the University 
within the last three weeks of instruction in any 
semester, or a student whose status cannot be de­
termined because of excused grades may register 
again only on petition approved by the dean of his 
college. 

10. Candidacy for Graduation 
A candidate for graduation must have completed 

by the beginning of his final semester (or summer 
session) all studies reauired for the degree, except 
those to be taken in class during that semester (or 
summer session). 

It is provided, however: 
failures (1) That special examinations to remove 

incurred during the preceding semester may be taken 
at any time before the beginning of the tenth week 
of a student's final semester; or, if the final tteriod 
of attendance is a summer session, at any time before 
the beginning of the fifth week. 

(2) That, similarly, substitutions for courses re­
quired for the degree may he made as indicated for 
special examinations in (1) above. 
H* Classification of Students 

Classification of students by years is made in tin 
Registrar's Office at the end of each year upon the 
number of credits «arned. Classification for student 
activities is based on one of the following scales, de­
pending upon the number of hours required for the 
degree: 120 ins. 

required 
Sophomon landing 21 hours 
Junior standing • • 56 hours 
Senior standing K8 hours 

\M) hrs. 
required 
M) hours 
60 hours 
n l hours 

More than 
130 hrs, 

M) hours 
62 hours 
{>{> hours 

* 

[ 5 ] 



PHYSICAL EDUCATION 
12. Excusing from Physical Education 

\V terinf the University M t 
obtain credit for four 

• • • - | 

m trc re-
quired to oucain crcuii IOT tour Kmenen of w«,rk in 
physical education; those entering the University with 
sophomore standing are required to obtain cr t for 
two semesters of work in physical education. Men 
entering the University with less than 56 semester 
hours of credit are required to secure four semesters 
of credit in physical education including the amount 
transferred. All students entering with junior or senior 
standing are relieved from the requirements in physical 
education. 

The dean of the college may excuse from the re­
quired physical education such students, as arc doing 
manual labor or present other legitimate reasons; he 
may also give permission to defer physical education 
for the current year. 

M I L I T A R Y 

Whom Required 
All male students, except those specifically ex­

empted below, must register in military, and unless 
properly excused, mu : take the full basic course 
(first two years) therein, whether they intend to grad­
uate or not. The classes of students exempted below 
may take militar\ work, it they so desire, hy regis­
tering for it, except that no student wh<> is not a 
cit i /en « the United State - and IM student who holds 
a Reserve Corps Commission or a Oer ticatf entitling 
him to a Reserve Commission, will he permitted to so 
r e n t e r . 

I-A emptions: 
a. Students over 22 years ot" age when entering the 

Universit \ . 
I). Student- entering the University with Junior 

standing. 
ted 

d. Students who have had two years ol military 
work in other Senior Units of the* K. < >. l\ C. or 
equivalent training in junior units of the K. O. T. C 

e. Students holding Commissions in the Reserve 
Corps, United States Army, or certificates ol eligibil­
ity for such commissions. 

f. Students who are found physiealU disqualified to 
perform the military work, such disability to be cer­
tified to hy the I niversity Health Officer. 

g. Veterans who have had not less than one year of 
active service. 

h. In order that athletes may comply with the gen­
eral University requirement as to Military Training, 
and also advanced may he eiiRinie to pursue the 
ourse in the Reserve Officers1 Training Corps, re­

ceiving the financial benefits and preparation1 for 
leadership accruing thereto, the following will govern; 

» 

* 

fem 

* 

[ 6 J 



Members of varsity teams shall be excused from 
basic military training periods when absences are due 
to actual conflict with practice sessions, out-of-town 
trios, or home games of the teams to which they 
belong; and will not be required to make up such 
absences. Such absences snail be reported to the 
Commandant by the Secretary of the Committee on 
Student Affairs in accordance with University rules 
pertaining to group absences. 

All varsity athletes taking basic Military Training 
will normally register for sections which do not inter­
fere with regular practice hours for the sport con­
cerned, and which do not meet on days normally 
used for athletic competitions with other universities. 
Special cases in which a conflict is unavoidable will 
be decided by the Dean of Men after considering the 
recommendations of the heads of the departments 
concerned. 

14. Students Excusable by Petition 
For reasons other than those mentioned in para­

graph 13? students to be excused from military or to 
have their military work deferred, must first register 
for military and then submit a petition through the 
Headquarters of the Military Department to the Dean 
of students for action. Petitions will be granted only 
for exceptional reasons. 

FEES* 
15. Payable in Advance 

Fees assessed for any semester are due and payable 
in full when the student registers. 

16. Students in Debt to the University 
A student who is in debt to the University at the 

end of any semester for fees or charges shall not be 
permitted to register in the University again, and shall 
not be entitled to receive an official statement of hi< 
credits from the Registrar, until his indebtedness has 
been discharged. 

17. Late Registration Fee 
A late registration fee of five dollars is charged 

of all former students registering later than the 
registration dayst (This rule does not apply in the 
Summer Session of eight weeks.) 

A student is not registered until his fees are paid. 
A student, therefore, who does not pay or arrange his 
fees on the registration days is charged the late 
registration fee. A study-list becomes invalid if not 
filed within one week after the date of its issue. 

#For the schedule of regular University fees see the 
Annual Register. 

tStudents registering in courses beginning in the 
middle of the semester arc not regarded as registering 
late provided their registration is completed the day 
before the beginning of such courses. 

t 7 ] 



IS. Refunds 
In caie a tudent withdraws from a course or from 

the University during the first ten days of instruction 
the total amount of his fees for the work d <i' 
will be refunded. After ten days and before the middii 
of the semester, a rebate of one-half the fees will t* 
made. After the middle of the semester, no rebate win 
be allowed. m M _ _ _ m m 

The fees of a student dismissed from the UT rsity 
during any semester shall be refunded on th same 
basis as indicated above for a student who withdraws 
with permission. 

In the eight-week Summer Session, the total amount 
of fees paid will be refunded within the first five days; 
one-half the amount after the first five days but within 
the first four weeks; and nothing after the beginning of 
the fifth week. 
19. Deposit Required 

Each student at Urbana, except person- on Univer­
sity appointment or on appointment in allied surveys 
or laboratories, in addition to payment of fees as indi­
cated in the Annual Register, must make a deposit of 
$5.00 at the time of his first registration. An addi­
tional deposit of $10.00 ($15.00 in all) will be re­
quired of students withdrawing military equipment 
Chargeable against this deposit are such items as un-
re tumed towels and locks, lost library 1 ' -. library 
fines, shortages in laboratory, military and other equip­
ment. et( . Whenever the amount of the <5.< deposit 
falls below $2.50 or the amount of the $15.00 deposit 
falls below $12.50 the Student will be required im­
mediately by additional deposit to brim: the total up 
to $5.00 and 15.00 respectively, Any balance in a 
deposit will be returned to the student in case he 
officially withdraws from the University, 

S P E C I A L R E G U L A T I O N S 
20. Living Quarters of Students 

No unmarried undergraduate student may occupy 
living quarters in which there doe- not reside some 
person in general charge approved by the University. 
21. Operation of Motor Vehicles by Students 

The University of Illinois restricts the use of motor 
vehicles by undergraduate students in the departments 
in Urbana and Champaign to cases of demonstrated 
necessity or special Convenience. Information con­
cerning details of the motor vehicle restriction rule 
may be obtained from the Secretary of the Committee 
On S t u d e n t A l l a n s . 

22. Smoking 
A regulation of the Board of Trusties of the Uni­

versity prohibits smoking by students in any of the 
public buildings of the University, This applies in 



the case of 
University's 
and certain 
buildings in 

students, to all areas within any of the 
Illini Union public 

rooms 
buildings except 
assigned as 

the 
oking rooms, in 

w 
o o m s , asssigncu a s SIUUMHK IUI 
hich university dances are held. 

ABSENCES 
23. Class Absences 

All absences of undergraduates from classes shall 
be reported daily by instructors to the offices of the 

of Men and the Dean of Women. In those 
for infor-

Dean 
offices a record of absences shall be kept 
mational purposes. 

No absences from class exercises are "excused" but 
plained to the instructor on request. 

absences from General regulations 
by 

touching 
athletic 

class 
teams, musical or-exercises Dy groups, as 

ganizations, and the like, shall be determined by the 
Senate, acting through the Committee on Student 
Affairs, and enforced in the particular case by the 
Committee on Student Discipline. 

If in the opinion of an instructor the attendance 
of a student becomes so irregular that his scholarship 
is likely to be impaired, the instructor shall report 
the case to the dean of the student's college. Further­
more, when in the opinion of the instructor con­
cerned, irregular attendance has so seriously impaired 
the work of the student as to make continuation 
unprofitable, the dean of the college concerned may 
require the student to withdraw from the course with 
a grade of W or E. 

Explanations of absences over extended periods may 
be called for by the Dean of Men and Dean of 
Women for the purpose of information. 

24. Absences before and after Vacations and 
Inspection Trips 

Students absent from classes immediately pre edin^ 
or following a vacation or an inspection trip are ex 
eluded from the final examinations in the cour s from 
which they have absented themselves, and arc dealt 
with as are those students who absent themselves from 
examinations without proper excuse (-ee Rule 
Disabilities incurred by failure to observe the limits 
of v a c a t i o n a n d inspect ion p e r i o d s a r e asse> <| by the 
Senate Committee on Discipline. Students who are 
obliged to be absent M time indicated by this rule 
mav present to the clean of the college a petition 
asking to be excused. 

2 5 , S p e c i a l D i s c i p l i n e for R e p e a t e d A b s e n c e 

h the rejx ted absence from classes of any student 
$i m to the dean of th colli i mattei requirin 
h c iplmt , th « .i may be reported to the Committee 

on I >i ' i p l inc loi action. 

[ 9 | 



DISCIPLINE 
L Basis for Discipline 
The University reserves the ri«ht to exclude at any 
tie students whose conduct is deemed undesirable or 

Students 

prejudicial lo the University community's best inter 
est. examples of which, without excluding others, are 
gambling, visiting or loitering in the vicinity of places 
of ill-repute, violations of law involving moral turpi­
tude, intoxication, and disorderly conduct 
may be subject to discipline for other uthcient cause 

27. Administration of Discipline 
Discipline is administered through the Senate Com­

mittee on Discipline and Sub-Committees appointed 
by it. These Sub-Committees have original jurisdiction 
to hear the evidence awl to recommend action in all 
disciplinary cases except that students registered in the 
Graduate School are subject to discipline by the dean of 

I. The Senate Committee on Discipline takes • If that sch 
final action on 
tecs and hears cases appealed to it. 

recommendations from its Sub-Commit-

to 
for 

L I B R A R Y R E G U L A T I O N S 

28. Use of B o o k s 
T h e L ibra ry is pr imar i ly for free reference use. 

The privilege of d r awing books for use outside of the 
reading room is accorded to all officers of instruction 
and government , to all regis tered s tudents , and 
other accredited persons. Books not reserved 
classes may be borrowed for home use for two weeks, 
and may be renewed for two weeks more if not spe­
cially restr icted or called for. All books are subject 
to recall at any t ime when needed for LTniversity 
work. 

General reference books, books reserved for classes, 
all general periodicals, and cer tain other groups of 
books a re to be consulted in the reading rooms only-
They may not be loaned from the Libra ry except 
when the reading rooms are closed. They must then 
be re turned by the time the Library opens. 

29. F ines 
Nooks which are not re turned on time are subject 

to a fine of two cents a day ; in computing fines, 
Sundays and holidays are counted. Hooks from the 
reference, reserve, and periodical shelves as well as 
some special collections, are subject to* a fine of 
twenty-five cents for the first hour and five cents for 
each additional hour if kept overtime. Books recdled 
for Universi ty work must be returned at once upon 
receipt of notice If they are not re turned within 
two days after notice is mailed, a fine of twentv five 
cents a day is charged. All books lost or da ma creel 
must be replaced or paid for. *™ 

+ 
* * 

. 

M 

* « « 
« * 



proficiency examina t ions is "pass" 

EXAMINATIONS 
30. Proficiency Examinations 

Proficiency examinations for advanced standing are 
offered in all courses normally open to freshmen and 
sophomores. Except in Rhetoric 1 and 2 and Hygiene 
2 and 5, the student must secure the consent of the 
Head of the Department concerned. A student may 
obtain the privilege of taking proficiency examinations 
in more advanced undergraduate courses on recom­
mendation of the Head of the Department, and 
approval of the Dean of the College. 

A student who passes a proficiency examination is 
given credit toward graduation for tne amount regu­
larly allowed in the course, provided such credit does 
not duplicate credit counted for admission to the Uni­
versity. An examination for credit in a college sub­
ject of elementary character will not be granted to a 
student who has received credit for more than one 
semester-course in the subject in advance of the course 
in which the examination is requested. The grade in 

or "not pass/* hut 
given a grade of "pass" unless he has 

made at least "C" in the examination. No official 
record is made of failures in these examinations. . 

Proficiency examinations are provided without fee. 
The examinations in Rhetoric and Hygiene ordinarily 
are given each semester in the week preceding the 
registration of upperclassmen. Examinations in other 
subjects ordinarily are given early in each semester. 
Information concerning these examinations may be 
obtained from the Registrar or from the department 
concerned. 

Proficiency examinations may be taken only by per­
sons who are in residence; except that they may be 
taken by persons who are not registered in the Uni­
versity at the time but who are candidates for degrees 
at the close of the college year in which the examina­
tion is to be given and who need no more than ten 
semester hours to complete the requirements for their 
degrees. 

A proficiency examination m mA be tal n to raise 
a grade or to remove a failure in a COUTH* 
31. Entrance Examinations Closed to Upperclassmen 

no student is 

No matriculated 
nations after i>eginnmg 
University. 

stud lit may take en t rance cxami-
I hi econd year in the 

32, r E x a m i n a t i o n s 

Examination must 1>< taken ;it tlie close of each 
semester on th v rk of tin- emefcter in all suhj< ts 
except tin e t] , ( charac ter of which renders it 
Unneces^ \ ' ' imi»racti< ahh 

; \ indent who n pursti I a study with a class in 
j ^ | itv and Ii heen absent from the regular 

nation / sati uctory rct\ us may l>< excused run 

i mi OP ILL LIB. 



by the dean of the college and examined by the in 
sun, IOI •( his convi nt< • r. ./' n net from sUih a„ 
examination for any other cause counts as a failure. 

"A grade of 'excused9 which it not removed durin 
the first semester that a student is registered follow* 
ing the giving of such a grade automatically becomes 
a grade of E?9 

33. Special Examinations 
Special examinations may be had only upon the 

recommendation of the head or chairman of the de 
partment concerned or of some person duly authorized 
by him, and with the approval of the dean 

the student is enrolled. Special e 
ported as "passed/9 or "not passed 

but no student is given a grade of "pass unless 
has made at least UQ§ in the examination. Graces 
earned in special examinations do not enter into any 
computation of averages. These examinations may be 
taken only for the removal of failures in courses 
taken at the Un ive r s i ty of I l l inois . A special exami­
nation to remove a fa i lure in a course should he 
taken before t he end of the nex t semester in which 
the s tudent is regis tered following such failure. 

For each special examinat ion a fee of five dollars 
must be paid in advance. . , 

Additional provisions with reference to special 
examinations are as follows: 

(1) No special examinat ions may be given during 
the period beginning ten days before and continuing 
for ten days after each final examination period. 
except that special examinations may be given on and 
after the first F r iday of the second semester. 

(2) A student who has completed the work of • 
semester is considered to be still under registration 
for the purposes of this rule for fifteen days atter 
the close of the final examination period except that 
a student who has completed the work of the second 
semester and is not registered in the summer session 
is considered to be still under registration for the 
purposes of this rule up to the end of the registration 
period for the fall semester. 

(3) The Registrar is authorized to issue permits for 
special examinations to persons who are not registered 
in the Univers i ty at the time but who are candidates 
for degrees at the close of the college year in which 
the examination is to be given and who have no more 
than ten semester hours to complete for their degrees. 

(4) No student who has attended the University of 
Illinois will be permitted to take for credit a t ' the 
University the examinations conducted by the Uni­
versity in Chicago primarily for candidates for ad­
mission to the State Bar Examination. In no case 
will credit be allowed toward the degree for these 
college examinations given by the Universi ty in Chi­
cago until the applicant for such credit has earned in 
residence at the University an amount of credit eciual 
to that earned through examinations. 



V 

GRADES 
34. Significance of Grades 

The grading system is 
B, good; C, fair; D, poor 

as follows: 
but passing; 

A, excellent; 
E, failure. 

t of physical 

35. Incompletes 
The term "incomplete" is used in reporting the 

work of students only in the departm 
education. 

A grade of "incomplete" which is not removed 
during the first semester that a student is registered 
following the giving of such a grade automatically 
becomes a grade of E. 

36. Minimum Scholarship Requirements for the 
Degree 

In order to receive the bachelor's degree, a student 
must have secured grades of not less than C in sub­
jects aggregating at least three-fourths of the work, 
prescribed or elective, and required for such degree, 
or must have met such other minimum scholarship 
requirements as the University has approved for his 
college or school. (See also Rule 39, Scholastic Delin­
quencies.) 

37. Certificates of Studies and Grades 
Each student who has paid all his 

shall be entitled to receive on request, 
one transcript of his record. For each 
script a fee of fifty cents is charged. 

University fees 
without charge, 
additional tran-

38. Reporting on Unsatisfactory Work 
College faculties may require reports from each in­

structor during each semester at times designated by 
the dean or director, upon the work of all freshmen 
and unclassified students and, if called for by the 
dean or director, upon all other students whose work 
is presumably below C. 

SCHOLASTIC D E L I N Q U E N C I E S 

39. Progress Toward the Degree 
The progress of the student toward his degree is 

the concern of the dean of the college or director 
of the school ill wh ich the s t u d e n t is enro l led . A 
student whose p r o g r e s s in his work is unsa t i s f ac to ry 
will be sub jec t to action by the dean or d i rec tor of 
the college or school in which he is registered under 
g< n n a l provis ions adopted by the faculty. Th i s may 
tal the form of a w a r n i n g , a period of probat ion , or, 
if his work is very poor, of d ropp ing from tin* 
i ollcgc or school for scholastic del inquencies . The fol­
lowing min imum scholarship r equ i r emen t s a t e in effect: 

1. Probation: If at the end of any semester a stu­
dent average for that semester falls below 3.0, he is 
placed on probation for the following semester . 

£ 13 ] 



* V 

Continuance t» the University 
robat semester on 

(Md 
* student's average tor the 

semester is 3*0 or shore, he is removed from proba­
ta If his average is below 3.0, he is dropped ixm 
the University for poor scholarship. 

3. Graduation Requirement: A minimum average of 
3.0 is required for graduation from all curricula for 
students entering the university after October 1, 1947. 

4. Rules for Computing Averages: All letter grades 
received by the student at the end of the semester are 
used in computing the averages for the probation rules. 

.0) (A—5.0; B—4.0; C—3.0; D—2.0; 
The average for graduation is computed for those 

courses which are actually counted as fulfilling the 
requirements for graduation. When a student repeats a 

:>nl\ the final grade received is used in com 
the average tor probation and graduation. 

student receives credit as a 
examinations are not 

con 
pu tmg tne aver 
Courses in which the 
result of special or proficiency 
considered in computing averages either for pr 
or g r a d u a t i o n . 

Certain colleges, schools, and curr icula have 
lished higher scholastic s tandards . Each college of 
request, will inform the s tudent regarding the I 
ship regulations of that college. 

estah-

40, Del inquencies in Eng l i sh 

A 

(For students entering the University 
in September 1944 and thereafter) 

the rise of written 
degrees 

In 
vho 

a. J\ satisfactory proficiency in the use 
English is a requirement for all undergraduate 

arded by the Urbana divisions of the University 
order to assure such proficiency, all undergraduates 
pass the Rhetoric 2 course or its equivalent with a 
grade of " C " or " D " are required to take an English 
qualifying examination before graduat ing. 

h. S tudents who fail on the qualifying examination 
are required to nass an extra one-semester course 
in rhetoric, specifically Rhetoric 5 ; Rhetoric 5 shall 
be offered every semester and summer session, and 

individual colleges and schools shall decide at 
what point in his Universi ty career the student who 
fails the Qualifying examination shall take the course. 
In general, Rhetoric 5 is required as soon as possible 
after the qualifying examination. 

41. Readmission of Students Dropped 

the 

Petitions for readmission of students dropped from 
the University for poor scholarship are acted on by 
the dean or director, under regulations made by the 
faculty of the college or school concerned. 

T R A N S F E R R E D C R E D I T 

42. Transferr ing Credit of D Grade 
In t ransferr ing credit from other institutions, those 

subjects which have been passed with a grade cor-

m 

' * * • 

i • **« 

wm 

OT^ 



responding to the D grade at the University of Illi­
nois, shall be indicated on the student's record here 
as being of that grade and shall be included in com­
puting his status for the degree under the rule pro­
viding that not more than one-fourth of the work 
presented for the degree may be of D grade. 

43. Revision of Transferred Credit 
A student from a college of Class B or Class C who 

makes an average grade of B or higher in his first 
ear's work here, without failure in any subject, shall 
e entitled to have his credits revised to full value. 

A student from any institution rated lower than Class 
A shall receive full credit for such elementary courses 
as are continued at the University of Illinois in 
advance and in sequence with grades of C or higher. 

44. Maximum Credit from Junior Colleges 
Credit transferred from a junior college shall be 

limited to the total a student may earn in his first two 
years in the University without carrying an excess 
schedule. Credit for work completed in a junior col­
lege by a student after he has acquired junior stand­
ing will be allowed only in exceptional cases by 
special action of the Committee on Admissions fro 
Higher Institutions. 

•in 

45. No Transfer Credit in Courses Passed Here 
A student who has passed a course at the Univer­

sity of Illinois may not be given credit by transfer 
for the same course taken elsewhere. 

46. Correspondence Courses 
Credit for correspondence work taken with institu­

tions in Class A may be allowed, but only on the ap­
proval of the Dean of the College concerned. After 
matriculation a student may count toward his degree 
as much as sixty semester hours of credit earned in 
correspondence study in subjects passed with grades 
of C or higher. 

47. Undergraduate Credit for Service and for Educa­
tion in the Armed Forces 

The University, under general provisions administered 
by the Committee on Admissions from Higher Institu­
tions, will recognize for college credit certain training 
and experience in the Armed Forces. 

1. Credit in military seience equivalent to basic 
K.oT.C. (4 semester hours), required physical edu-
, ation and hygiene, will be approved when a person, 
honorably discharged, presents evidence of not less 
than six months of active service. Additional credit 
in military science may be granted for courses com­
pleted in the service which are acceptable as the 
equivalent of the advanced R.O.T.C at the Univer-

ity of Illinois. 
2. The Committee will recognize for credit corre­

spondence course of college grade, the general oduca-

[ 15 ] 



a l * v £ t > m m t «na>MiatfaM wd the ea*a*n<i.w 
n special nrUU prepared far tW UaJtcd State, Arm, 
forces iMJmtfc. I f e ftUcgc Training Program! 
the At«y. Navy, aad Marine Com will be accepted 
credit tran terns fresn the — ^ * " ^^ ^ 

. -

St w« 
taken. The GMftmttce wiD eonaklar for credit wk 
(hsard Specialised and Technical Schools where ht 
equivalence in trnna of college cotareeo is establiihed 
by proficiency examinations, or where such courses 
have been recommended for college credit in the 
Guide to the Evaluation of Educational Experience in 
the A rate--I Services published by the Americas 
Couiuil oti 1.duc.it !•>&. 

H O N O R S 

48. Class Honors 
Students 

within the 
Class Hi 

the class in tru- upper ten per cent of each 
c respective Schools or Colleges are awarded 
nors and art- entitled to have their names 

printed on the Convocation program in recognition 
of their hii/h scholarship, provided that no student 
shall be included whose average is below 11. Students 
who receive Class Honors thrc< times are entitled to 
wear the scholarship key. 

49. College Honors 
Students in the 

sophomore, 
cent 

the 
of the 
respec-

upper three per 
_ . -. junior, and senior classes in 

ttve Schools and Colleges are awarded College Honors 
in recognition of their superior scholarship. Students 
who receive College Honors two times are entitled to 
wear the scholarship key. 

50. University Honors (Bronze Tablet ) 
(a) Those seniors who have been in the upper 

three per cent of their class in the respective Schools 
and Colleges in the four semesters preceding Honors 
I)ay, and, therefore, have been awarded College 
Honors in both junior and senior years, are awarded 
University Honors in recognition of their sustained 
excellence in scholarship, and are entitled to have 
t h e / ^ n ^ e s i n s c . n b e d o? the Bronze Tablet.* 

(b) Other senior students who have earned College 
Honors twice, and whose scholastic averages for the 
first seven semesters are equal to or higher than the 
four-semester average of the lowest student currently 
chosen for University Honors from their college 
under (a) , are also entitled to 
inscribed on the Bronze Tablet 

(c) Senior transfer students who have not been 
at Illinois long enough to be cons ide r^ , , „ , w i i ) 

on ^ h ^ ^ B r o ^ e ^ T a W e V 0 ^ ^ ^ S ^ k S M on the Jironze I ablet, provided thaf- n v their 

^ ^ ^ their 
have their names 

(1 ) . scholarship ^ ^ ^ J n ^ University";* Illinois for 

the four-semester average or « ^ = j 0 w e s t - s t u d e n t 

the three prior semesters are equal to or h l Z than 
»h« fnnr.semester average of the higher tnsn 

http://duc.it


* 

t
 

•d
 

*
^ 

• "S
I 

6 

J 



] JDBX 

Absence, ditdplina for. 9 
Abeeoce. leave of. 9 

tiefore and after 
vacations —& inspection 

dropping from 
for. 9 

Advanced standing, profi-
tions 

for. n 
Autom I ilet. operation 

of. 8 
Hooks, library. use of. 10 
Candida* v tor graduation. 5 
(Ytntuatet. hiv:h8cli<M.|9 

supplementary. 5 
Certificate* <>l studies. 1 3 
Classification of students. 5 
Debt, s tudent! in. to Urn 

versity, 7 
Deposit. 8 
I )iscipline. administration 

of. 10 
Discipline, ba>is for. 10 
Discipline for absence. l> 
Dropping for absences. {) 
Dropping, scholastic delin­

quencies, 13 
Entrance examinations, 

closed to upperch 
men. 11 

Examinations for advanced 
standing. 11 

Examinations, physical, 3 
Examinations, profi­

ciency. 11 
Examinations, semester. 11 
Examinations, special, 12 
Fee. late registration, 7 
Fees, 7 
Fees, refund, 8 
Fines, library. 10 
Grades, certificates of, 13 
Grades, incomplete. 13 
Grades, intra-semestral re­

ports, 14 
Grades, significance of, 13 
Grades, three-fourths C, 13 
Graduation, candidacy for, 5 
Graduation, minimum 

scholarship require­
ments, 13 

High School Certificates, 
supplementary, 5 

Honors. 16 
Hour*, number n|uir.«i 3 
Incomplete 13 ' l 

Inspection trips, absences 
before and after. 9 

Junior Colleges, maximum 
credit from. IS 

I Ate registration I 
-cave of absence. 

10 Library 
Library refutations, in 
Listeners, registration of, 
Living quarters of 

students, 8 
Military. 6 
Motor vehicles, operat n 

of. 8 
Physical education, excu 

ing from. 6 
mi nations, 3 ** • Physica 

Proficiency examinat ions. i: 
Krtund of fees, 8 
Registration, clianges in. -
Regi 11 at ion days. 3 
Regi t ration, listeners or 

\ i-itors. 3 
Reinstatement. 14 

lit for Re-M'gi-tr.ition, 
felted by, 3 

Reporting cm un-.tt 1 factory 
w i n k . 13 

Revision of transferred 
credit. 15 

Scholastic clelinciueiu ics. 13 
Semestei examinations. 11 
Smoking. 8 
Special examinations. 12 
Students in debt to Oliver-
, sity. 7 

Study-lists, change in, 4 
Transcripts of records. li 
Transferred credit. 14 
Three-fourths ( rule. 13 
Unsatisfactory work, re­

porting on. 13 
Vacations, absences before 

and after. <J 
Visitors, registration of. 3 
Withdrawals. 4 
Withdrawing within last 

three week* * 


